The main analysis assumes that GOALS group members received additional services outside of

GOALS through existing SNAP E&T and the community. We use data from the 12- and 36-month

follow-up surveys to estimate service receipt for GOALS group members, and assume any difference

in estimate costs of GOALS and all services GOALS group members received based on the survey is

attributed to services received outside of GOALS. Survey data are self-reported and could over or

underestimate the services that GOALS group members received. This sensitivity analysis uses the

alternative assumption that GOALS group members only received services through GOALS and

estimates the net benefits using these alternate estimates of costs.

Appendix G. Cost-benefit analysis

Illinois G.18

Table G.10. Benefits and costs associated with EPIC services, existing SNAP E&T services, or

community-offered services, for the EPIC group compared to the control group: summary of

sensitivity analyses for UI wage records and 36-month survey data

 Net benefit, by perspective

 EPIC group

Government and

taxpayers Society

Benefit-cost ratio

for society

UI wage records ($)

Main specification 553 -2,781 -2,228 0.25

5% lower fringe rate 524 -2,781 -2,258 0.24

5% higher fringe rate 583 -2,781 -2,198 0.26

5% lower tax rate 583 -2,811 -2,228 0.25

5% higher tax rate 524 -2,751 -2,228 0.25

2% discount rate 573 -2,887 -2,315 0.25

4% discount rate 338 -2,473 -2,135 0.25

Subsidized earnings

not included in UI wage

records

380 -2,781 -2,401 0.24

Using costs of EPIC

services only

546 -3,390 -2,844 0.21

36-month survey data ($)

Main specification 752 -2,719 -1,968 0.34

5% lower fringe rate 711 -2,719 -2,008 0.32

5% higher fringe rate 792 -2,719 -1,927 0.35

5% lower tax rate 792 -2,760 -1,968 0.34

5% higher tax rate 711 -2,678 -1,968 0.34

2% discount rate 769 -2,825 -2,056 0.33

4% discount rate 734 -2,608 -1,874 0.34

Using costs of EPIC

services only

744 -3,328 -2,584 0.28

Source: SNAP employment and training evaluation UI wage records, weighted data; SNAP administrative data;

SNAP employment and training evaluation actual reported costs by EPIC grantee, partners, and providers

2015-2019; SNAP employment and training evaluation administrative service use data; WIA Gold Standard

Evaluation cost estimates 2012; and SNAP employment and training evaluation 12- and 36-month surveys,

weighted data.

Notes:  The net benefit is the difference between total benefits and total costs. A negative net benefit is a net cost.

The benefit-cost ratio is the quotient of the total benefits and total costs. A benefit-cost ratio greater than

[…]

and total costs. A negative net benefit is a net cost. The benefit-cost ratio is the quotient of the total benefits and total costs. A benefit-cost ratio greater

than one represents greater benefits than costs, and a number less than one suggests fewer benefits than costs. All benefits and costs are presented in

2016 dollars.

*//* Difference between EPIC group and control group significantly different from zero at the 0.01/0.05/0.10 level, two-tailed test.

The standard error of the cost per EPIC group member is $73 and of the cost per control group member is $113.

Appendix G. Cost-benefit analysis

Illinois G.20

Table G.11b. Benefits and costs associated with EPIC services, existing SNAP E&T services, or community-offered services, for the

EPIC group compared to the control group, UI wage records: sensitivity analyses from the perspective of government and taxpayers

  Sensitivity analyses from the perspective of government and taxpayers

  Fringe rates Tax rates Discount rates

Subsidized

earnings Cost estimates

Main

specification

5% lower

fringe rate

5% higher

fringe rate

5% lower

tax rate

5% higher

tax rate

2%

discount

rate

4%

discount

rate

Not included

in UI wage

records

Using costs of

EPIC services

only

Benefits ($)

Employment and earnings

Earnings (UI wage records) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fringe benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tax payments 145 145 145 115 175 151 337 145 145

Use of public benefits

SNAP benefits 136 136 136 136 136 139 134 136 136

TANF benefits -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5

Reduced administration costs 16 16 16 16 16 16 15 16 16

Total benefits 293 293 293 263 323 301 481 293 293

Costs ($)

Net operating costs -3,142 -3,142 -3,142 -3,142 -3,142 -3,236 -3,044 -3,142 -3,599

Net subsidized earnings while in

services

173 173 173 173 173 154 195 173 15

Net support services while in

services

-105 -105 -105 -105 -105 -106 -105 -105 -98

Total costs -3,074 -3,074 -3,074 -3,074 -3,074 -3,188 -2,954 -3,074 -3,683

Net benefit -2,781 -2,781 -2,781 -2,811 -2,751 -2,887 -2,473 -2,781 -3,390

Source: SNAP employment and training evaluation UI wage records, weighted data; SNAP administrative data; SNAP employment and training evaluation actual

reported costs by EPIC grantee, partners, and providers, 2015-2019; SNAP employment and training evaluation administrative service use data; WIA

Gold Standard Evaluation cost estimates, 2012; and SNAP employment and training evaluation 12- and 36-month surveys, weighted data.

Notes:  Earnings, SNAP benefits, and TANF benefits are the impact estimates presented in Chapter VII. The net benefit is the difference between total benefits

and total costs. A negative net benefit is a net cost. The benefit-cost ratio is the quotient of the total benefits and total costs. A benefit-cost ratio greater

than one represents greater benefits than costs, and a number less than one suggests fewer benefits than costs. All benefits and costs are presented in

2016 dollars.

*//* Difference between EPIC group and control group significantly different from zero at the 0.01/0.05/0.10 level, two-tailed test.

The standard error of the cost per EPIC group member is $73 and of the cost per control group member is $113.

Appendix G. Cost-benefit analysis

Illinois G.21

Table G.11c. Benefits and costs associated with EPIC services, existing SNAP E&T services, or community-offered services, for the

EPIC group compared to the control group, UI wage records: sensitivity analyses from the perspective of society

  Sensitivity analyses from the perspective of society

  Fringe rates Tax rates Discount rates

Subsidized

earnings Cost estimates

Main

specification

5% lower

fringe rate

5% higher

fringe rate

5% lower

tax rate

5% higher

tax rate

2%

discount

rate

4%

discount

rate

Not included

in UI wage

records

Using costs of

EPIC services

only

Benefits ($)

Employment and earnings

Earnings (UI wage records) 600 600 600 600 600 622 578 600 600

Fringe benefits 125 95 155 125 125 130 121 125 125

Tax payments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Use of public benefits

SNAP benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TANF benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reduced administration

costs

16 16 16 16 16 16 15 16 16

Total benefits 741 711 771 741 741 768 714 741 741

Costs ($)

Net operating costs -3,142 -3,142 -3,142 -3,142 -3,142 -3,236 -3,044 -3,142 -3,599

Net subsidized earnings while

in services

173 173 173 173 173 154 195 0 15

Net support services while in

services

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total costs -2,968 -2,968 -2,968 -2,968 -2,968 -3,082 -2,849 -3,142 -3,584

Net benefit ($) -2,228 -2,258 -2,198 -2,228 -2,228 -2,315 -2,135 -2,401 -2,844

Benefit-cost ratio 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.21

Source: SNAP employment and training evaluation UI wage records, weighted data; SNAP administrative data; SNAP employment and training evaluation actual

reported costs by EPIC grantee, partners, and providers, 2015-2019; SNAP employment and training evaluation administrative service use data; WIA

Gold Standard Evaluation cost estimates, 2012; and SNAP employment and training evaluation 12- and 36-month surveys, weighted data.

Notes:  Earnings, SNAP benefits, and TANF benefits are the impact estimates presented in Chapter VII. The net benefit is the difference between total benefits

and total costs. A negative net benefit is a net cost. The benefit-cost ratio is the quotient of the total benefits and total costs. A benefit-cost ratio greater

[…]

EPIC group compared to the control group, UI wage records: sensitivity analyses from the perspective of society (continued)

Illinois G.22

than one represents greater benefits than costs, and a number less than one suggests fewer benefits than costs. All benefits and costs are presented in

2016 dollars.

*//* Difference between EPIC group and control group significantly different from zero at the 0.01/0.05/0.10 level, two-tailed test.

The standard error of the cost per EPIC group member is $73 and of the cost per control group member is  $113.

Appendix G. Cost-benefit analysis

Illinois G.23

Table G.12a. Benefits and costs associated with EPIC services, existing SNAP E&T services, or community-offered services, for the

EPIC group compared to the control group, 36-month survey data: sensitivity analyses from the perspective of EPIC group members

  Sensitivity analyses from the perspective of individuals

  Fringe rates Tax rates Discount rates Cost estimates

Main

specification

5% lower

fringe rate

5% higher

fringe rate

5% lower

tax rate

5% higher

tax rate

2% discount

rate

4% discount

rate

Using costs of

EPIC services

only

Benefits ($)

Employment and earnings

Earnings (36-month survey data) 815 815 815 815 815 836 794 815

Fringe benefits 170 130 211 170 170 175 166 170

Tax payments -207 -207 -207 -167 -248 -213 -202 -207

Use of public benefits

SNAP benefits -136 -136 -136 -136 -136 -139 -134 -136

TANF benefits 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Reduced administration costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total benefits 646 605 687 687 605 664 629 646

Costs ($)

Net operating costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net subsidized earnings while in

services

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net support services while in

services

105 105 105 105 105 106 105 98

Total costs 105 105 105 105 105 106 105 98

Net benefit ($) 752 711 792 792 711 769 734 744

Source: SNAP employment and training evaluation UI wage records, weighted data; SNAP administrative data; SNAP employment and training evaluation actual

reported costs by EPIC grantee, partners, and providers, 2015-2019; SNAP employment and training evaluation administrative service use data; WIA

Gold Standard Evaluation cost estimates, 2012; and SNAP employment and training evaluation 12- and 36-month surveys, weighted data.

Notes:  Earnings, SNAP benefits, and TANF benefits are the impact estimates presented in Chapter VII. The net benefit is the difference between total benefits

and total costs. A negative net benefit is a net cost. The benefit-cost ratio is the quotient of the total benefits and total costs. A benefit-cost ratio greater

than one represents greater benefits than costs, and a number less than one suggests fewer benefits than costs. All benefits and costs are presented in

2016 dollars.

*//* Difference between EPIC group and control group significantly different from zero at the 0.01/0.05/0.10 level, two-tailed test.

The standard error of the cost per EPIC group member is $73 and of the cost per control group member is  $113.

Appendix G. Cost-benefit analysis

Illinois G.24

Table G.12b. Benefits and costs associated with EPIC services, existing SNAP E&T services, or community-offered services, for the

EPIC group compared to the control group, 36-month survey data: sensitivity analyses from the perspective of government and

taxpayers

  Sensitivity analyses from the perspective of government and taxpayers

  Fringe rates Tax rates Discount rates Cost estimates

Main

specification

5% lower

fringe rate

5% higher

fringe rate

5% lower

tax rate

5% higher

tax rate

2% discount

rate

4% discount

rate

Using costs of

EPIC services

only

Benefits ($)

Employment and earnings

Earnings (36-month survey data) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fringe benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tax payments 207 207 207 167 248 213 202 207

Use of public benefits

SNAP benefits 136 136 136 136 136 139 134 136

TANF benefits -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5

Reduced administration costs 16 16 16 16 16 16 15 16

Total benefits 355 355 355 314 395 363 346 355

Costs ($)

Net operating costs -3,142 -3,142 -3,142 -3,142 -3,142 -3,236 -3,044 -3,599

Net subsidized earnings while in

services

173 173 173 173 173 154 195 15

Net support services while in

services

-105 -105 -105 -105 -105 -106 -105 -98

Total costs -3,074 -3,074 -3,074 -3,074 -3,074 -3,188 -2,954 -3,683

Net benefit ($) -2,719 -2,719 -2,719 -2,760 -2,678 -2,825 -2,608 -3,328

Source: SNAP employment and training evaluation UI wage records, weighted data; SNAP administrative data; SNAP employment and training evaluation actual

reported costs by EPIC grantee, partners, and providers, 2015-2019; SNAP employment and training evaluation administrative service use data; WIA

Gold Standard Evaluation cost estimates, 2012; and SNAP employment and training evaluation 12- and 36-month surveys, weighted data.

Notes:  Earnings, SNAP benefits, and TANF benefits are the impact estimates presented in Chapter VII. The net benefit is the difference between total benefits

and total costs. A negative net benefit is a net cost. The benefit-cost ratio is the quotient of the total benefits and total costs. A benefit-cost ratio greater

than one represents greater benefits than costs, and a number less than one suggests fewer benefits than costs. All benefits and costs are presented in

2016 dollars.

*//* Difference between EPIC group and control group significantly different from zero at the 0.01/0.05/0.10 level, two-tailed test.

The standard error of the cost per EPIC group member is $73 and of the cost per control group member is  $113.

Appendix G. Cost-benefit analysis

Illinois G.25

Table G.12c. Benefits and costs associated with EPIC services, existing SNAP E&T services, or community-offered services, for the

EPIC group compared to the control group, 36-month survey data: sensitivity analyses from the perspective of society

  Sensitivity analyses from the perspective of society

  Fringe rates Tax rates Discount rates Costs estimate

Main

specification

5% lower

fringe rate

5% higher

fringe rate

5% lower

tax rate

5% higher

tax rate

2% discount

rate

4% discount

rate

Using costs of

EPIC services

only

Benefits ($)

Employment and earnings

Earnings (36-month survey data) 815 815 815 815 815 836 794 815

Fringe benefits 170 130 211 170 170 175 166 170

Tax payments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Use of public benefits

SNAP benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TANF benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reduced administration costs 16 16 16 16 16 16 15 16

Total benefits 1,001 960 1,042 1,001 1,001 1,026 975 1,001

Costs ($)

Net operating costs -3,142 -3,142 -3,142 -3,142 -3,142 -3,236 -3,044 -3,599

Net subsidized earnings while in

services

173 173 173 173 173 154 195 15

Net support services while in

services

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total costs -2,968 -2,968 -2,968 -2,968 -2,968 -3,082 -2,849 -3,584

Net benefit ($) -1,968 -2,008 -1,927 -1,968 -1,968 -2,056 -1,874 -2,584

Benefit-cost ratio 0.34 0.32 0.35 0.34 0.34 0.33 0.34 0.28

Source: SNAP employment and training evaluation UI wage records, weighted data; SNAP administrative data; SNAP employment and training evaluation actual

reported costs by EPIC grantee, partners, and providers, 2015-2019; SNAP employment and training evaluation administrative service use data; WIA

Gold Standard Evaluation cost estimates, 2012; and SNAP employment and training evaluation 12- and 36-month surveys, weighted data.

Notes:  Earnings, SNAP benefits, and TANF benefits are the impact estimates presented in Chapter VII. The net benefit is the difference between total benefits

and total costs. A negative net benefit is a net cost. The benefit-cost ratio is the quotient of the total benefits and total costs. A benefit-cost ratio greater